million in short term leasing. The overdraft facility agreement with DNB has a limit of NOK 130 million. DNB has a NOK

400 million cross collateral security in the Group of operating equipment, inventories and accounts receivables (for the

overdraft facility and the 150 million long term facility). The leasing liability of NOK 7.0 million is secured by

mortgages on underlying leasing objects. Loans from Innovation Norway are also secured loans.

Note 2

The NOK 140.9 million unguaranteed and unsecured amount is made up of NOK 80 million in trade accounts payable

and NOK 60.9 million in other short-term debt.

Note 3

The NOK 112.1 million secured amount is made up of NOK 107.4 million in debt to financial institutions (mainly NOK

100 mill in DNB facility and NOK 7.4 million primarly from Innovation Norway) and NOK 4.7 million in leasing liabilities.

The NOK 100 million DNB facility relates to the Group's long-term facility of NOK 150 million with DNB (of which NOK

50 million was undrawn as of 31 March 2019).  DNB has a NOK 400 million cross collateral security in the Group (of

As of Adjustment As adjusted

31 March 2019 amount

Figures in NOK million (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

TOTAL CAPITALISATION

Total current debt 243,5   -   243,5

- Guaranteed -   -   -

- Secured 102,6   1 -   102,6

- Unguaranteed/unsecured 140,9   2 -   140,9

Total non-current debt 112,1   -   112,1

- Guaranteed -   -

- Secured 112,1   3 -   112,1

- Unguaranteed/unsecured -   -   -

Total shareholders' equity 161,8   239,5   4 417,1

a. Share capital 0,4   0,9   4 1,3

b. Legal reserve 43,8   238,6   4 282,4

c. Other reserves 117,6   -   133,4

Total 517,4   239,5   772,7

NORBIT ASA – Prospectus

51

operating equipment, inventories and accounts receivables) for this long-term facility as well as for the 130 million

overdraft facility (see note 1). The leasing liability of NOK 4.7 million is secured by mortgages on underlying leasing

objects.

Note 4

The share issue of NOK 250 million is based on the mid-price of 26.50 NOK pr share in the Indicative Price Range,

implying that 9.4 million Shares will be issued, with an increase of NOK 943,000 in nominal share capital and the

remaining (net of share issue costs of NOK 10.5 million) classified as share premium (legal reserve). It should be

[…]

be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be wrong. Detailed information about each of these estimates and
judgements are included in other notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial
statements. In addition, this note also explains where there have been actual adjustments this year as a result of an error and of changes to
previous estimates.

The areas involving significant estimates or judgements are:
 - Estimated fair value of synthetical options under IFRS 2 (note 19)
 - Assessment of economic life and amortization and depreciation plans (note 7 and 8a)
 - Capitalization of expenses for R&D (note 8a)

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of
future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical estimates, judgements and errors

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018  NORBIT ASA

21

11

Market risk - interest rate

Amounts in NOK 000's

Impact on pre-tax
profit
2018

Impact on pre-tax profit
2017

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points *) -820 -656

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points *) 820 656

*) Ceteres paribus

Market risk - foreign exchange

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

11 (a) Derivatives

The group has the following derivative financial instruments:

EUR USD EUR USD

Amount base ('000) Amount base ('000) Amount base ('000) Amount base ('000)

Foreign currency forwards (sale) 12 600 2 000 1 600

Average FX rate in contract 9,9489 9,9286 8,1818

Financial risk management

This note explains the group’s exposure to financial risks and how these risks could affect the group’s future financial performance

The group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are interest free and with a term of less than one year, so it is assumed that there is no
interest rate risk associated with these financial assets and liabilities.

The following table shows the Group's sensitivity to potential changes in interest rates. The calculation takes into account all interest-bearing